Seventeenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

4088*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, (3.43 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, star before,
rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm, L.PISO
FRVG, N: below, (5.235, Cr.340/1, RSC Calpurnia 11). Very
fine, a scarce sub type.

$100

Ex Forum Ancient Coins with ticket.

4089+

Sextus Pompey, younger son of Pompey the Great, (died 35
B.C.), silver denarius, mint of Sicily, issued 42-40 B.C., (3.70
g), obv. bare head of Pompey the Great to right, jug behind,
lituus before, MAG PIVS IMP ITER around, rev. Neptune
standing to left with right foot on prow, holding aplustre,
between the Catanean brothers Anapias and Amphinomus,
each of whom bears a parent on his shoulders, PRAEF above,
CLAS ET ORAE over [MAR]IT EX SC in exergue, (S.1392,
Sear Imperators 344, Cr.511/3a, Syd. 1344, C.Pompey 17).
Toned, areas of flat striking on obverse and reverse, off centre

on obverse, nearly very fine and rare.
$900

Ex CNG Sale 279, May 16, 2012 (lot 408), it realised US $600.

4090*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver cistophorus, Ephesus
mint, issued ¢.25 B.C., (11.37 g), obv. bare head of Augustus
to right, below IMP CAESAR, rev. AVGV STVS either side
of bunch of six corn-ears, all within dotted circle, (5.1586,
RIC 478, RSC 32b). Toned, good fine and rare.

$600

Ex Noble Auction Sale 121 (lot 4733).
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4091*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, struck
in Gaul at the Nemausus mint, issued after 16-15 B.C - 10
B.C., (11.15 g), obv. head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral
crown and wreath, bare head of Augustus to right back to
back, above IMP below DIVI E dotted border, rev. COL
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to
right below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523, RIC 155).
Very fine and very scarce.

$400

4092*
Divus Augustus, (after AD 14), Orichalcum sestertius, (28.69
g). Rome Mint, under Tiberius, issued A.D. 35-36, obv. OB
CIVES SER inscribed on shield surrounded by oak wreath,
DIVO AVGVSTO S P Q R around, two adduced Capricorns
and globe below, rev. TI. CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST
P M TR POT XXXVIII around large S C, (5.1763, RIC
[Tiberius] 63, BMC 109, C. [Augustus] 303). Dark brown
patina with minor reverse roughness, otherwise good very
fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex New York International Coin Convention, December 9, 1994.

4093
Augustus to Claudius, Augustus asses, L. Surdinus, 15 B.C.,
(RIC 386, 5.1683); M.Maecilius Tullus, 7 B.C., (RIC 435,
S.1684); C. Gallius Lupercus, 16 B.C., (RIC 379, S.1679);
C. Plotius Rufus, 15 B.C., (RIC 389, S.1680); Augustus
and Agrippa, AE dupondius, (2), rev. crocodile, (RIC 158,
S.1730); Tiberius, Divus Augustus, rev. thunderbolt, (RIC 83,
S.1791); another rev. winged caduceus, (A.D.35-36), (RIC
59, S.1771); AE semis, (12-14 A.D.), rev. altar, (RIC 246,
S.1757); Claudius, (41-54), AE sestertius, rev. four lines of
text, issued 41-42, (RIC 96, S.1849); AE asses (5.1859) (2);
Germanicus, AE as, (RIC 35, S.1821); another (RIC 106,
S.1905); Antonia, AE dupondlus (RIC 92, S.1902); ¢/m
NCAPR. Mostly fair a few fine, several scarce. (15).

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119, lot 4732. Previously Dr V.J.A. Flynn
Collection and from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London with tickets.



4094+
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 15-
16, (10.95 g), obv. bare head of Tiberius to right, around
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VII, rev. PONTIF
MAXIM TRIBVN POTEST XVII, Livia seated to right, with
patera and sceptre, S C across, (cf.S.1769, RIC 33 [R3], BMC
65). Good very fine with attractive green-black patination,
extremely rare.

$600

None in Coin Archives and noted in RIC as R3 = suggested that up to 10
examples may be known. This piece is one of the few known, possibly the
finest known.

4095
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome Mint,
issued A.D. 50-54, struck under Claudius, (10.89 g), obv.
bare head of Germanicus to right, around GERMANICVS
CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC around, TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P
(S.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9); Gaius (Caligula), AE
quadrans, (3.02 g) issued 39-40, obv. C CAESAR DIVI
AVG PRON AVG around S C divided by pileus, rev. PON
M TR P III P P COS TERT around RCC, (cf.S5.1804, RIC
45, BMC 63). Fine - very fine, both with some some inactive
green patina. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119, lot 4738. Previously Charles E. Weber
Collection and from CNG Triton Sale VII, (lot 1357 part) with his tickets
with additional provenances.

4096
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 42-43, struck under Claudius, (9.94 g), obv.
bare head of Germanicus to right, around GERMANICVS
CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC around, TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P
(S5.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9); Augustus, posthumous
issue by Tiberius, AE as, (9.57 g), obv. radiate head, rev.
eagle on globe (S.1790, RIC 82); Trajan, AE As, Rome
mint, issued 100 AD, (10.63 g), obv. Trajan head laureate
right, rev. Victory holding palm branch and shield (S.3242,
RIC 417); Marcus Aurelius, AE dupondius/as, issued 151-2,
(12.15 g), rev. Minerva standing left, holding Victory and
resting on shield (S.2840, RIC 1305a); Thrace, Philippolis,
Commodus, AE 18, rev. Zeus seated left holding patera and
sceptre, (RPCIV-1 7551, SNG Cop. 774); rare and porous;
and a worn Valentinian I, Roman AE. Very good - fine, two
with active green oxidation, several scarce. (6)

$100
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4097+
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE as, issued c.65, Rome Mint, (10.50
g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around NERO
CAESAR AVG GERM IMP, rev. view of temple of Janus with
latticed window to left and door on right, around PACE P.R.
VBIQ. PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S C across field, (cf.S.1964,
RIC 306, WCN 288, BMC 227). Dark green patina, good
very fine and rare.

$300

Ex Morvzzi Numismatica, Rome, Italy, with his priced ticket.

4098*
Titus, as Caesar (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issue of A.D. 77-78, (3.54 g), obv. T CAESAR
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. CERES AVGVST
around, Ceres standing left, holding two ears of corn with
poppy and sceptre, (S.2437, RIC 974 (Vespasian], RSC 31).
Lightly toned, extremely fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex CNG eSale 202, January 14,2009 (lot 217), and previously from Rauch
Sale 72, 20-21 September 2003 (lot 517) with tickets.

4099
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
79, (3.54 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M,
laureate head to right, rev. TR P VIIII IMP XIIII COS VII P
P, Venus standing right her back turned towards spectator
holding helmet and transverse spear and resting on column,
(cf.5.2448, RIC 9, RSC 268). Lightly toned, good very fine
and very scarce.

$300

The reverse is copied from a coin of Octavian. The Reka Devnia hoard
of 88,044 silver coins contained 431 coins of Titus but only 18 of this
variety.

4100*
Domitian, as Caesar, silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
77-78, (3.58 g), obv. CAESAR AVG F DOMITIANVS,
laureate head to right, rev. CERES AVGVST, Ceres standing
to left, holding corn-ears and torch, (S.2636, RIC I1.1 976
(Vespasian), BMCRE 323 (Vespasian), RSC 30). Toned,
good very fine, scarce.

$200



4101*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, Ludi
Saeculares issue, A.D. 88-89, (3.31 g), obv. laureate head of
Domitian to right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM
P M TR P VIII, rev. COS XIIII across fields, LVD SAEC FEC
inscribed on column, (cf.5.2725, RIC 604, RSC 70). Toned,
good very fine and very scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 91, lot 888
with ticket.

4102%
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 86, (26.23 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XV CENS
PER P P, rev. S C in exergue, Domitian standing left crowned
by Victory, (S.2774, cf.RIC 322, C.510). Dark green patina,
good very fine/nearly very fine, very scarce.

$400

4103*

Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, issue struck at Rome
in A.D.95-96, (25.20 g), obv. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG
GERM COS XVII CENS PER PP, head laureate to right, rev.
IOVIVICTORI around, S C in exergue, Jupiter seated to left,
holding Victory and sceptre, (cf.5.2766, RIC II 794, BMC
474). Dark brown patina, some bronze patination visible,

minor flan crack, otherwise good very fine and rare.
$600

Ex Fred Kingston, Sydney coin dealer, c.1963.

Jupiter the Victorious sitting with the image of Victory in his right hand, is
regarded as the conqueror of all things. In this example Domitian designates
to himself the form and attributes of Jupiter Victor.
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4104
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver quinarius, issued 100 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (1.60 g), obv. laureate bust, drapery on right
shoulder of Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P, rev. Victory advancing to right, holding wreath
and palm, around COS VP P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC,
(S$.3175, RIC 133, RSC 79, Woytek 372b, King 4). Toned,
very fine or better and rare.

$400

4105*

Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome
mint, (3.38 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan with
drapery on the far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding
caduceus, around COS VP PSP Q R OPTIMO PRINC,
(S.3124, RIC 121, RSC 81). Lightly patination, good
extremely fine, rare as such.

$500
Ex CNG eSale 227, February 10, 2010, (lot 468) with their ticket.

4106*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 113-4 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (2.41 g), obv. laureate bust draped of Trajan
to right, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR
P COS VI PP, rev. Mars advancing to right, holding trophy
and spear, around SPQR OPTIMIO PRINCIPI, (S. -, RIC
269, RSC 372¢); Lightly toned, light in weight, good very
fine, scarce.

$100

4107*

Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), an issue in honour of his deceased
father, silver denarius, issued 115, Rome mint, (2.88 g),
obv. laureate bust of Trajan, draped on far shoulder to
right, around IMP TRATANVS AVG GER DACP M TR P
COS VI P P, rev. Trajan senior seated left on curule chair,
holding patera and sceptre, around DIVVS PATER TRAIAN,
(S5.3323,RIC 252, RSC 140, BMC 500). Toned, nearly very

fine - very fine and very scarce.
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

The reverse honours Trajan's deceased father, Marcus Ulpius Traianus, who
had a successful career under the Flavians, as a legate during the Jewish War
as Consul suffectus in 72, governor of Cappadocia and Galatia, created
patrician by Vespasian, proconsul of Asia and governor of Hispania Baetica.
He was deified in 112-3 as commemorated on this coin.



4108*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome
mint, (3.26 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian draped
and cuirassed, around, IMP CAES TRAIAN HADRIANO
AVG DIVI TRA, rev. CONCORD in exergue, around
PARTH F DIVINER NEP P M TR P COS, Concordia seated
left on throne holding patera, (cf.S5.3465, RIC 9, RSC 248a).
Bright, nearly very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4109*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 128-132,
Rome Mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
drapery on far shoulder, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
rev. COS III around, Victory seated to left holding wreath
and palm, globe in exergue, (S.3548, RIC 184, RSC 361b).
Very fine and scarce.

$100

4110%*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 137, Rome
mint, (2.53 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVG COS I P P, rev. SPES P R around, Spes
advancing to left holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.3542,
RIC 274, C.1411). Toned, good very fine.

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.

4111*
Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), AE As, issued 121-122 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (10.28 g), obv. Around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust to right of Hadrian,
draped and cuirassed viewed from front, rev. S-C to left
and right of field around P M TR P COS III, Pax standing
to left, holding a branch and a cornucopiae, (cf.S5.3688,
RIC 676, cf.Strack 575, Glasgow 376). Nearly extremely
fine and very rare.

$250

Ex Baldwin's London with ticket, a similar example (illustrated in RIC) was
in our Sale 131 (lot 1845).
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4112*

Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 134, Rome Mint,
(11.82 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. Roma in military
dress standing left, holding spear and clasping right hands
with Hadrian who stands right holding scroll, around
ADVENTVS AVG, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3455, RIC 1 2072
[R], Strack [1933] 642, Paris 5682). Well centred, toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$300
Ex Stephen Cole, Sydney Coin Fair, c.1995.

4113%
Hadrian, (117-138), AE As, 27mm, (10.04 g), Rome
Mint, struck circa AD 134-138, obv. laureate head right,
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. modius with corn ears
and poppies, SC across, ANNO NA AVG, (cf.S.3674, RIC
I1.3,2378). Good very fine with dark green-black patination,
scarce.

$250

Ex Roma Numismatica, with dealer ticket.

4114*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint,
issued A.D. 137, (24.91 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right,
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS
II, Spes advancing to left, holding flower and lifting skirt,
(5.3986, RIC 1055, BMC 1914, C.56). Attractive brown
patina, good fine, scarce.

$200

4115%

Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE As, Rome Mint, issued
A.D.137,(11.12 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, around
L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around [TR] POT COS II, across
PANN O NIA, Pannonia standing facing, head left, holding
vexillum in right hand and gathering dress in left hand, S C
across field, (S.3988, RIC 1071, BMC 1936, C.25). Dark
green patina, some roughness, otherwise nearly very fine
and scarce.

$200



4116*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D.137,(11.87 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, around
L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, Spes
advancing to left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (5.3993,
RIC 1067, BMC 1931, C.61). Nearly very fine, with light
earthen patination, scarce.

$100

Ex Garth R. Drewry Collection, CNG Triton XI Sale (lot 1785 part) and
previously from the Henry Christensen Inc., Auction 9, March 30, 1973 (lot
131), together with Dr. Drewry and auction tickets.

4117*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued 151, (3.11 g), obv. IMP CAES T AEL HADR
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rev. TR
POT XIIII COS III, PIETAS in exergue, Pietas standing facing
head right, hind left standing on hind legs, holding a dish of
fruit, altar on right, (cf.5.4097, RIC 217, RSC 617); another,
(3.41 g), rev. COS IIII, Pax or Felicitas standing left, holding
branch and caduceus, (cf.5.4072, RIC 130, RSC 258);
another (3.41 g), rev. Minerva standing left, holding Victory,
shield and spear AVG PIVS P M TR P COS [DESII], (S.4052,
RIC 9, RSC 66); another (3.23 g), rev. TRANQ in exergue
around TR POT XIIII COS 11, Tranquillitas standing right,
holding rudder and two corn ears, (S.4108, RIC 202, RSC
825, BMC 736). Lightly toned, mostly very fine. (4)

$200
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4118*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 158-159, (3.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. VOTA SOL DEC I,
COS I in exergue, Antoninus togate standing left sacrificing
over tripod altar, (cf.5.4139, RIC 291a, RSC 1102); another,
Rome mint, issued 161, (3.05 g), obv. around ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P TR P COS IIII, laureate head to right, rev.
around ROMA COS IIII, Roma enthroned left, holding
Victory and spear, (cf.S5.4104, RIC 314, RSC 697, BMC
1016); another similar Rome mint, issued 149. (3.17 g), obv.
as above obv. ending XII, rev. COS IIII, Fortuna with rudder
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.4071, RIC 179, RSC 263). Lightly
toned, fine - very fine. (3)

$150

4119*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 158-159, (3.28 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. VOTA SOL DEC I,
COS I in exergue, Antoninus togate standing left sacrificing
over tripod altar, (cf.5.4139, RIC 291a, RSC 1102); another,
Rome mint, issued 144, (3.03 g), obv. around ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev.
around VIRTVS AVG, Virtus standing left, holding inverted
spear and parazonium, (S.4138, RIC 102¢, RSC 100, BMC
255). Lightly toned, good fine - very fine, scarce. (2)

$120

4120%
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 159-160, (3.49 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
TR P XXIII, laureate head to right, rev. SALVTT AVG COS
M1, Salus standing left feeding snake arising from altar and
holding sceptre, (S.4106, RIC 305, RSC 741); another, Rome
mint, issued 144, (3.41 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P TR P COS III, laureate head to right, rev. around
VIRTVS AVG, Virtus standing left, holding inverted spear
and parazonium, (S.4138, RIC 102¢, RSC 100, BMC 2535).
Lightly toned, nearly very fine - very fine, scarce. (2)

$120



4121*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), assorted silver denarii, all
different reverses. Mostly fine - very fine. (10)

$300

4122%*

Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (25.76
g), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 143, obv. laureate head of
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P
P TR P COS IIL, rev. Victory advancing right holding trophy
in both hands, around IMPERA TOR II, S C across field,
(S5.4182, RIC 717a, C.434). Dark brown patina, attractive
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$220
Ex M.R. Roberts with their priced ticket.

4123
Antoninus Pius, (128-161 A.D.), AE sestertii, rev. Justitia
seated left on chair composed of two cornucopiae holding
sceptre, (20.91 g), (5.4252, RIC 967); PAX AVG across, Pax
standing left holding cornucopiae etc, (18.92 g). (5.4201,
RIC 777); similar Pax standing left holding branch and
cornucopiae (25.73 g), (5.4249, RIC 945); others one
corroded, another very worn. Poor - fine. (5)

$100

4124*
Antoninus Pius, (128-161 A.D.), AE dupondii, various
reverses including Providentia Standing left pointing at large
globe, holding sceptre (10.77 g), (RIC 970) (illustrated);
another Annona seated right holding cornucopiae, modius
with grain ears at feet (14.82 g), (cf.RIC 956); another
octastyle temple, COS IIII in exergue, (11.92 g), (RIC 988);
Felicitas standing left holding caduceus and cornucopiae
(10.33 g), (RIC 552); Thrace, Philoppopolis, Antoninus Pius
radiate head right, (10.62 g), rev. ®IAIIIIIOAO AEITON
around, Apollo or Bonus Eventus standing to left, holding
patera over altar and a branch, (Varbanov 737, RPC on line
7437). Mostly nearly fine - fine, several scarce. (35)

$120

500

part

4125%
Antoninus Pius, (128-161 A.D.), AE asses, various reverses
including Annona standing, (5.4294, RIC 921); elephant
walking right, (S.4308, RIC 862a); Salus standing feeding
snake, (S.4311, RIC 900a); Spes walking left, (S.-, RIC
703a, BMC 1378); Securitas standing left holding sceptre
and resting on column, (S.4313, RIC 828); Justitia seated
left, (S.4304, RIC 881); Fortuna standing left with rudder
and cornucopiae, (cf.RIC 700a); Felicitas with head to left
with caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 860a); Securitas
standing left, holding sceptre, (cf.RIC 828); Antoninus
Pius seated left on platform, Liberalitas before him, citizen
standing below, (cf.RIC 819); a dupondius (12.56 g), obv.
radiate head right, rev. Salus standing left, feeding snake
coiled around altar holding sceptre, (cf.S.4284, RIC 894,
C.730), (illustrated); AE 17, (3.18 g), an issue of Antioch in
Syria, obv. bust right, rev. S C in wreath, (McAlee 555, RPC
on line 10699). A few fine only, several scarce. (12)

$250

4126*

Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141),
silver denarius, issued in 139, (2.68 g), obv. FAVSTINA
AVGUSTA, draped bust to right, rev. CONCORDIA
AVG, Concordia standing left holding patera and double
cornucopiae, (5.4668, RIC 335, RSC 151, BMC133). Toned
good very fine, scarce.

$120

lot 4127



4127*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (2.96 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Venus standing left holding apple and resting on a large
shield, around AVGVSTA, (S.4586, BMC 432, RIC 366,
RSC 73); another similar (2.56 g), rev. Vesta standing left
holding trophy and patera over altar, AVGVSTA around, (cf.
5.4588, RIC 370, RSC 116); another (2) similar (3.14, 3.11
g), rev. Pietas standing sacrificing at altar, around PIETAS
AVG, (5.4598, RIC 394a, RSC 234). Fine - very fine, all
illustrated. (4)

$200

4128*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.16 g), issued after 147, Rome mint,
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV
STINA, rev. Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil
blown out around, holding globe and hand on veil, around
AETERNITAS, (cf.S.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32)
(illustrated); another similar (3.21 g), rev. Ceres standing left
holding long torch and drapery, AVG VSTA around, (S5.4584,
RIC 362, RSC 104). Very fine, both illustrated. (2)

$120

4129%
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.07 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Juno standing left, raising right hand and holding
sceptre in left hand around, AETERNITAS, (S.4574, BMC
345, RIC 344, RSC 26); another similar (2.99 g), rev. Ceres
standing left holding long torch and drapery, AVG VSTA
around, (S.4584, RIC 362, RSC 104). Very fine or better,
both illustrated. (2)

$120

501

4130*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (2.88 g), issued after 147, Rome mint,
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV
STINA, rev. Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil
blown out around, holding globe and hand on veil, around
AETERNITAS, (cf.5.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32);
another similar (2.63 g), rev. Ceres standing left holding long
torch and raising right h and, AVG VSTA around, (S.4583,
RIC 361, RSC 101a); another similar (3.20 g), rev. Pietas
standing sacrificing at altar, around PIETAS AVG, (5.4598,
RIC 394a, RSC 234). First coin good very fine, others fine
- very fine, all illustrated. (3)

$150

4131*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.07 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv.
draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA,
rev. Aeternitas standing facing raising right hand, holding
sceptre in her left hand, around AETERNITAS, (cf.S.4574,
BMC 345, RIC 344, RSC 26); another similar (2.96 g), rev. as
above, Juno with extended arm and holding vertical sceptre,
(S.4574, RIC 351, BMC 373, RSC 32); another similar (3.28
g), rev. Ceres standing facing head right, holding long sceptre
and grain ears, around AVGVSTA, (5.4582, RIC 358, RSC
93). Coins mostly nearly very fine, all illustrated. (3)

$150



4132%
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.
141), silver denarius, issued in 150, (3.38 g), obv. DIVA
FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AED DIV FAVSTINAE,
front view of temple of six columns, low wall before, figure
(Faustina) seated within, ornaments on temple, (S.4573, RIC
343, RSC 1). Very fine.

$120

Following her consecration, a temple to Faustina (later rededicated to both
Divus Pius and Diva Faustina) was begun on the Via Sacra. Remains of the
temple are preserved today, having been incorporated into the construction
of the church of San Lorenzo in Miranda.

4133*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.
141), silver denarius, issued in 150, (2.78 g), obv. DIVA
FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS, sceptre
resting against throne of Juno, peacock in front, (5.4579,
RIC 353, RSC 61). Very fine or better.

$100

4134*

Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 141),
posthumous issue, AE dupondius or as, issued 142, Rome
Mint, (12.01 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina,
around DIVA AVGVSTA FAVSTINA, rev. S C in exergue,
crescent moon surmounted by seven stars, (S.4658, RIC
1199, C.275). Attractive dark brown patina, very fine or
better, rare in this condition.

$300
Ex CNG eSale 282, July 11, 2012, (lot 278).

4135*
Marcus Aurelius, memorial issue for Antoninus Pius, silver
denarius, issued after 161 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.28g), obv.
bare lead right, around DIVVS ANTONINVS, rev. DIVO
PIO around, statue of Antoninus Pius enthroned to left,
holding branch and resting on sceptre, (S.5194, RIC 442,
BMC 65, RSC 352); together with another Rome mint 141
A.D., (3.04 g), rev. AEQUITAS AVG, Aequitas standing
left, (cf.S.4049, RIC 61, RSC 13). Both very fine and scarce.
(2)

$150
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4136*
Marcus Aurelius, memorial issue for Antoninus Pius, silver
denarius, issued after 161 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.48g), obv.
bare lead right, around DIVVS ANTONINVS, rev. DIVO
PIO around, statue of Antoninus Pius enthroned to left,
holding branch and resting on sceptre, (S.5194, RIC 442,
BMC 65, RSC 352). Very fine and very scarce.

$120

4137*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 166,
Rome Mint, (3.16 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH
MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Pax standing to left,
holding olive branch and cornucopiae, around TR P VI IMP
I COS 11, PAX in exergue, (S.5352, RIC 561, RSC 126).
Lightly toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatis Sale 104, lot 4877, with
ticket.

Found by metal detector post 1990 in the area of Taunton, England as a
single find.

4138*

Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.47 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around [D CLOD SEPT]| ALBIN CAES,
rev. around MINER PA CIF COS II, Minerva standing to
left holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC
98, RIC 7, RSC 48). Toned, struck on a compact flan, very
fine and rare.

$250

Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4139*

Clodius Albinus, as Augustus, (A.D. 193-197), silver
denarius, issued 196-197 A.D., Lugdunum Mint, (3.16 g),
obv. laureate head to right of Clodius Albinus, around IMP
CAES D CLO SEP ALB AVG, dotted border, rev. AEQVITAS
AVG COS I around, Aequitas standing to left holding scales
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.6161, RIC 13a, RSC 1, BMC 280).
Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$800

Ex Baldwin's London, ¢.1980.



4140*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 207, (3.17 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around P M TR P XV COS III P P, Victory standing right,
foot on helmet, inscribing shield set on palm-tree, (S.6340,
RIC 211, RSC 489). Lightly toned, nearly extremey fine.
$120

Ex A.K. Collection, Triton XX (lot 512 part) reference No. CO87 with
descriptive ticket.

Struck to commemorate the victories over the native tribes in North Africa
in A.D. 207.

4141*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 208, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around PM TR P X VI [COS] I P P, Jupiter naked standing,
head to right, brandishing thunderbolt and holding sceptre,
(S.-, RIC 216, RSC 502). Good very fine.

$120
Ex A.K. Collection, Triton XX (lot 612 part), reference number C090 with
descriptive ticket.
4142
Caracalla, as Caesar, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued
196-198, Rome Mint, (2.34 g), obv. bare head and draped
bust to right of Caracalla, around M AVR ANTON CAES
PONTIE, rev. Mars walking to left, holding spear and trophy,
around MARTI VLTORI, (5.6675, RIC 11, RSC 154); Julia
Paula, (wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver denarius,
(1.75 g), Rome Mint, obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to
right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to
left on throne with patera and arm on throne, star in left
field, around CONCORDIA, (S5.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a);
Galienus, (A.D. 2531 - 268), billon antoninianus, Rome
Mint, (2.14 g), rev. Fortuna, (5.10219, RIC 193). Toning,
nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Two ex Noble Numismatics with tickets.

4143*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 212, Rome
mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Annona seated
on throne to left, holding corn ears and a cornucopiae,
around P M TR P XV COS III PP, (cf.S.6826, cf.RIC 195,
BMC 43, RSC 205a). Good very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale 18, 12 October 1998, (lot 1121 part).

This variety appears to lacks the modius on the reverse as usual.

4144*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 213, Rome
mint, (3.56 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Moneta
standing to left holding scales and cornucopiae, around
MONETA AVG, (S.6821, RIC 308, RSC 167). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

4145*

Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 210-213,
Rome Mint, (22.00 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed
to right of Caracalla, around M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius standing facing head to left,
holding snake-entwined staff, Telesphorus at his feet to left,
globe to right, around P M TR P XVIII IMP III, COS IIII P
P, S C across field, (S5.6933, RIC 538a, C.329). Attractive
deep brown patina, good very fine and very scarce.

$1,000

4146*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 215, Rome
Mint, (24.72 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed to
right of Caracalla, around M AVREL ANTONI|NVS PIVS
AVG GERM, rev. Aesculapius standing facing head to left,
holding snake-entwined staff, Telesphorus at his feet to left,
globe to right, around P M TR P XVIII IMP [T, COSII P P,
S Cacross field, (S.6933, RIC 538a, C.329). Attractive brown
patina, good very fine and very rare in this condition.
$500

4147%
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
issued A.D. 221, (2.46 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around SVMMVS SACERDOS AVG, Elagabalus standing
to left, sacrificing, star in left field, (S.7549, RIC 146, RSC
276). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine.

$100



4148
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 221-2,(3.01 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, Elagabalus standing
to right, sacrificing at altar, star to right, (S.7542, RIC 131,
RSC 246). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

4149%
Elagabalus, A.D. (218-222), Ae dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 220, (11.63 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus
draped to right, around IMP [CAES M AVR] ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, rev. around PM TR P [III] COSTII P P, S C to
left and right, Sol radiate, striding left, raising right hand
and holding whip, star in left field, (S.-, RIC 301, C.159).
Golden Tiber patina, nearly very fine and rare.

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Frank Robinson, 7 February 1996 with tickets.

4150*
Julia Paula, (first wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver
denarius, (3.37 g), Rome mint, obv. draped bust of Julia
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated to left on throne with patera and arm on throne, star in
left field, around CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a).
Toned, uneven flan, good very fine and rare.

$200

4151*
Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), silver
denarius, Rome Mint, (2.35 g), obv. draped bust of Julia
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated to left on curule chair with patera and resting left arm
on throne, around CONCORDIA, star in left field, (S.7655,
RIC 211, RSC.6a). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics private sale with
ticket.
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4152+
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
A.D. 231, Rome mint, (3.46 g), obv. laureate head to right,
around IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI
around, Jupiter standing left, head right, holding thunderbolt
and sceptre, (S.7872, RIC 202, RSC 92, BMC 697). Toned,
with attractive golden highlights, good extremely fine, rare
as such.

$200

part

4153%
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231, Rome mint, (2.38 g), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP [SEV ALE] XAND AVG, rev. FIDES MI[LIT]VM, Fides
seated left, holding signum in each hand, (S.7863, RIC 193,
RSC 51) (illustrated); As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 230,
(10.73 g), obv. laureate head of Severus Alexander to right
with slight drapery on left shoulder, around IMP SEV ALE
XANDER AVG, rev. around PM TR P VIIII COS III PP,
S C across field at base, Victory standing to right, foot on
helmet, writing VOT X on shield fixed to palm-tree, (S.8083,
RIC 506, C.397, BMC 637); AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 233, (11.85 g), obv. radiate head of Severus
Alexander to right, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG,
rev. around PM TR P XII COS III PP, S C across field, Sol
walking left, raising hand and holding whip, (5.8042, RIC
536, C.444) (illustrated). Toned, good fine - good very fine
and scarce. (3)

$200

Ex RJM Collection, the second coin previously FSR 7 February 1996
(lot 356), the third coin previously Malloy, October 1995 (lot 673) with
tickets.

4154*
Maximinus I, (235-238 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint,
(3.64 g), obv. laureate bust of Maximinus I to right draped
and cuirassed seen slightly from behind, IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, rev. VICTORIA AVG around, Victory running
to right, holding wreath and palm over left shoulder,
(S.8317, RIC 16, BMC 105-7, RSC 99a). Extremely fine,
very scarce.

$180



4155%
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (26.69
g), Rome Mint, 3rd emission of Maximinus I, issued 236-7,
obv. MAXIMVS CAES GERM, bare headed draped bust to
right of Maximus, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Maximus
standing left, holding rod and spear, with two standards set
in ground behind, S C across, (5.8411, RIC 13, BMC 213,
C.14). Dark brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$750

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Triton XVI, lot 1113 with
tickets.

4156*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D.242-4(23.25 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust
of Gordian III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS
FEL AVG, rev. around SECVRITAS AVG, SC in exergue,
Securitas seated left, holding a sceptre and propping head
on left hand, (S.8739, RIC 312, C.333). Deeply toned, good
very fine, scarce in this condition.

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, previously from CNG Auction 3035, June 26,
2013, (lot 322) where it realised US $190 hammer, with CNG ticket.

4157*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), AE
sestertius, Rome mint, (19.01 g), obv. diademed draped
bust with large head to right, around MARCIA OTACIL
SEVERA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated left holding sceptre,
around PVDICITIA AVG, SC in exergue, (S.2639, RIC 209a,
C.55). Light green toning, nearly extremely fine and scarce
in this condition.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4820).
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4158*

Trajan Decius, (250-251 A.D.), Consecration Issue for
Divus Pius, silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.85 g),obv.
around DIVO PIO, radiate head of Divus Antoninus Pius
to right, rev. CONSECRATIO around large rectangular
altar with four panels in front, with flame, (S.9475, RIC
90, C.1189 [Antoninus Pius]). Toned, good very fine or
better and rare.

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4827).

4159*

Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 250, (4.14 g), obv.
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil
from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (5.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19). Extremely fine.

$100
Ex CNG privately purchased ¢.2000.

4160*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-
251), sestertius, Rome Mint, (17.94 g), obv. diademed bust
to right, around HERENNIA ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev.
Pudicitia seated to left, drawing veil, holding sceptre, around
PVDICITIA AVG, S Cin exergue, (S.9505, RIC 136b, C.22).
(S5.6628, RIC 859). Very fine with minor earthen patination,
very scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4871) part.

4161*
Aemilian, (253 A.D.), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint,
(3.47 g), obv. radiate bust to right of Aemilian, draped and
cuirassed, around IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev.
APOL CONSERVAT around, Apollo standing left, resting
against lyre and holding branch, (S.9830, RIC 1, RSC 2).
Edge split, good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



4162*

Marius, (268 A.D.), copper antoninianus, Trier Mint
(Cunetio attribution), Colongne Mint (RIC), (3.45 g),
obv. radiate bust of Marius to right, draped and cuirassed
viewed from front, around IMP C MARIVS P F AVG,
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around, two hands joined
together, (5.11119, RIC 6, C.8, Cunetio Hoard 2504 [17
spec.]). Attractively toned, extremely fine and rare.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4843).

4163*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.81
g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, draped and cuirassed,
around IMP C FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around CLEMENTIA
TEMP, Clementia standing left, legs crossed, holding sceptre
and resting left arm on a column, XXIZ in exergue, (S.11850,
RIC 27, C.7). Toned, extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4924.

4164*
Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE folles,
Thessalonica mint, issued A.D. 298-9, (10.35 g), obv. laureate
head of Galerius to right, around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS
NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue
TSA, (5.14370, RIC 20b). With some silvering, extremely
fine/good very fine and rare as such.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4962.

4165

Period of Maximinus II, AE 15 or quarter nummus, Civic
Issue, (c.A.D. 303-313), a Pagan Coinage of the Great
Christian Persecution, Antioch Mint, obv. Antioch of Tyre
seated on rock, Orontes swimming below, around GENIO
ANTIOCHENI, rev. Apollo standing holding patera and
lyre, around APOLLONI SANCTO, T, E and uncertain in
right field respectively, SMA in exergue, (S.14927, RIC.-,
Vagi, 2954) (2); Constantine II, (A.D. 337 - 348), AE 15,
Constantinople Mint, rev. soldiers with standard, (S.17437,
RIC 24). Toning, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine.
3)

The first two coins in a slab by NGC.

$100
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4166*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued mid 310,
London mint, (4.73 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to right,
around IMP CONSTANTINVS P F AVG, rev. radiate and
draped bust of Sol to left, wreath in field, around SOLI
INVICTO COMITIL, T - F across field, PLN in exergue,
(S.16046, RIC 122, C.534). Chocolate patination, good
very fine.

$100

part

4167%
Constantine II, (A.D. 337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar,
325-6, Antioch Mint, (2.87 g), obv. laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust to left, draped and cuirassed of Constantine
I, around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. campgate,
around PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, in exergue SMANTB,
(cf.S.17255, RIC 36 [R2]); Constans, (A.D. 337-350), AE4,
Aquileia Mint, (1.30 g), obv. bust right, around CONSTANS
PF AVG, rev. two Victories, around VICTORIAE DD
AVGGQ NN, (RIC 77); Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), AE
2, Siscia Mint, (1.86 g), rev. soldiers, (RIC 263); Constantius
Gallus, (A.D. 351-354), AE 18, Thessalonica Mint, (2.71 g),
rev. soldier spearing fallen horseman, (RIC 190). Toning,
good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

The first two ex Agora Auctions. The fourth ex Ancient Imports. With
tickets.

4168*
Magnentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE centenionalis, issued at
Lyons Mint in A.D. 351-3, (4.73 g), obv. bare-headed bust
of Magnentius, draped and cuirassed to right, around DN
MAGNEN TIVS PF AVG, A behind, rev. VICTORIAE DD
NN AVG ET CAE around, two Victories facing each other
holding wreath between them inscribed VOT/V MVL/X,
S[V] below, in exergue RPLC, (S5.18820, RIC 126). Nearly
extremely fine, and rare in this condition.

$120
4169
Ancient Roman AE issues, all 3rd century A.D., from the
Normanby Hoard, including, Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268),
antoninianus, rev. Jupiter, (RIC 214); Postumus, (259-268
A.D.), antoninianus, rev. Pax, (RIC 79); Claudius II, (268-
270 A.D.), antoninianus, rev. Pax, (RIC 157); Victorinus,
(268-270 A.D.), antoninianus, rev. Pax, (RIC 117); Tetricus,
(270-273 A.D.), antoninianus, rev. Salus, (RIC 126);
Quintillus, (270 A.D.), antoninianus, rev. Laetitia, (RIC 22).
Very fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (6)

$150

Housed in a custom folder with detailed descriptions.

The Normanby hoard was discovered in 1985 and was the largest Roman
coin hoard to be sold on the open market.



4170

Roman coins, a range of AE issues from Aurelian to Julian,
in addition noted others of Probus, Jovian, Constantine I,
Constantius I, Constantius Gallus, Licinius I and II, Bithynia
of Severus Alexander, Galeria etc. Very good - good very fine,

a useful selection. (27)
$150

4171
Ancient and modern coin selection including, Egypt,
Alexandria, Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon tetradrachm,
rev. Homonoia; Constantine folles; George V, florin, 1927
Canberra; 1954 Royal Visit Florin; others of George 1V,
Victoria, George V, Elizabeth II China cash coins. Poor -
good very fine. (35)

$200

Ex H.C.Dangar Collection in Hunter Street Sydney Optometrist box.

BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE

4172

Ostrogoths, Odovacar, (A.D. 476-493), AE 9, Rome Mint?,
(1.10 g), obv. draped and diademed bust of Zeno to right,
rev. monogram of Odovacar within wreath, (S.-, Morello
21b, RIC X -, BMC Vandals -, cf. CNG Auction 431, #4438).
Toned, surface corrosion, good fine and very rare.

$150

Ex Roma Numismatics, E Sale 95, lot 1458. With tickets.

part

4173*
Justin I and Justinian I (A.D. 527), AE follis, Constantinople
Mint. issued 4 April - 1 August 527 A.D., (14.82 g), obw.
Diademed bust cuirassed with paludamentum of Justin L, to
right, around [DN] IVSTIN ET IVSTINIAN [P AVC], rev.
Large M, cross above, stars 6 long points to left and right,
cross above right, below officinae E, in exergue CON, (S.125,
DOC (11aa), W.-, R.-, H.N4 (Vol.I notes E as a hybrid with
similar obverse dies, T.-, BNP.-. Fine and excessively rare.
$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts with their
ticket ($295). Acquired on 5 May, 2002.

Clearly an issue as a hybrid of both joint rulers, using a reverse with two
stars introduced at the beginning of the reign of Justinian L. The joint rulers
using a reverse with one star and cross introduced in the reign of Justin 1.
This specimen from the similar obverse die as the Hahn illustrated specimen
and the example in our sale 127 (lot 4676).
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4174*
Justinian I, (527-5635), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (18.81,19.28
g) issued year 21 = 547-548, officina A and B, obv. Justinian
bust facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A or B
below, year X/X/I, KYZ in exergue, (5.207, DOC.173a,
173b; W.248, 249; Hahn 120a.10, T.221, 222). Earthen
green patination, both very fine and very scarce. (2)

$100
Ex CNG Triton X, Auction Sale, 7th January 2007 (lot 1625 part) includes
collector's detailed tickets.

4175%
Basil I, The Macedonian, (867-886), AE 18, (4.45 g),
Cherson mint, struck circa 879-886, obv. Large B, rev. Cross
crosslet on two steps, dots either side, (S.1719, Anokhin
360-75, DOC 20a). Fine - very fine, rare.

$150

Ex CNG private purchase January 2013, coming from Stack's Bowers
Galleries (& Ponterio) Sale 172, 16 November 2012 (lot 11900 part) from
the collection sold as the Demarete Collection, being the collection of Elvira
Clain-Stefanelli (item No.4409 from her collection) with her packet.

4176*
Leo VI, (A.D. 886-912), AE follis, Constantinople Mint,
(6.60 g), obv. Leo VI bust facing, with short beard wearing
crown, around + LEON BASILEVS ROM!, rev. four line
legend, +LEON/EN ®@EO bA/SILEVS RFOMEON, (S.1729,
DOC 8, BMC 8-10); Leo VI, (A.D. 886-912) with Alexander.
AE follis, Constantinople mint, (5.30 g), obv. Leo VI and
Alexander seated facing, legend around, rev. legend in four
lines naming Leo and Alexander, (S.1730, DOC 6, BMC
11-2). Toning, good very fine - nearly extremely fine and
scarce. (2)

$200

Ex Forum Ancient Coins with tickets.



4177*
Romanus IV, period of (1065-1070), copper follis (11.85
g), Anonymous Class G, Constantinople mint, obv. Bust of
Christ facing, with right hand raised hand in benediction
and holding scroll, pellet in nimbus, IC XC across, rev.
Facing bust of the Virgin Mary with nimbus, to left and right
monograms, (S.1867, DOCIII G [p.692-4],R.1991-3, BMC
19-25 [Constantine IX]). Brown patina, very fine, scarce.
$100

Ex CNG private purchase January 2013, coming from Stack's Bowers
Galleries (& Ponterio) Sale 172, 16 November 2012 (lot 11900 part) from
the collection sold as the Demarete Collection, being the collection of Elvira
Clain-Stefanelli (item No.4465 from her collection) with her packet.

See biographical note under Anastasius I above.

4178%

Empire of Trebizond, John II Comnenus, (1280-1297),
silver asper, (2.91 g), obv. IW O KO MN- N O C (lovanis
Comnenus) John standing wearing chlamys, holding labarum
and globus, touched by Manus Dei above right, star symbol
by left leg, rev. OA EV *G*E NI OC, St. Eugenius standing,
bearded and nimbate, stands facing, holding long cross,
(5.2609, Retowski 92 or 100 var.). Good very finelextremely
fine, rare.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 98 (Lot 5553), and previously American
Numismatic Enterprise, USA. with their ticket, priced US$130.

4179
Ancient Byzantine AE isues, including, Constantine I,
(307-337 A.D.); Heraclius, (610-641 A.D.); Anonymous,
attributed to Michael VII, (1071-1078 A.D.); others
including a fantasy George III spade guinea. Fine. (8)

$100

With collector's tickets.
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4180%

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight Commander
Civil (K.C.B. Civil), breast star in silver, gilt and enamel and
neck badge in gilt silver, in case by Garrard & Co Ltd. The
case with some damage, the neck badge heavily toned,
otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$1,000
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4181*

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion
(Military) (C.B. Mly) neck badge (missing suspension clips),
in case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd. Toned extremely

fine.
$800

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4182%
The Royal Guelphic Order, Knight Commander (K.C.H.),
star (Civil), reverse inscribed, 'Hamlet./Goldsmith &
Jeweller./To His Majesty./His Royal Highness the/Duke of
York./& Royal Family./Princes St Leicester Sq./London. '
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4183*
The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George,
G.C.M.G, collar chain in gilt silver and enamel, in case of
issue by 'R. & S. Garrard & Co, Goldsmiths & Jewellers
To The Crown'. Extremely fine.

$5,000

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4184

The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George,
Companion (C.M.G.) breast badge in gold and enamel, in

case by R.&S.Garrard & Co. Uncirculated.
$1,500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Vendor's note attributes this honour to The Honourable R. Burdett Smith,
C.M.G., M.L.C.

4185*
The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George,
Companion (C.M.G.) neck badge, in case. With short ribbon
and damaged case, otherwise good very fine.

$500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4186

The Most Eminent Order of the Indian Empire, Companion
(C.LLE.) neck badge, with two neck ribbons, one narrow
and one wide, in case by Garrard & Co Ltd. Nearly
uncirculated.

$900
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4187*

The Royal Victorian Order, Knight's and Dame's collar
chain in silver gilt and enamel, reverse of Queen Victoria
centrepiece numbered '39', in padded leather case. Good
extremely fine.

$7,500
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

lot 4188
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4188*
The Royal Victorian Order, Knights Grand Cross (G.C.V.O.)
sash badge with wide over the shoulder sash, and breast
star, the sash badge numbered on reverse, '412', the breast
star numbered on the reverse, '412", in case by Collingwood
& Co. Some damage to case, the badge and star nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$2,500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4189*
The Royal Victorian Order, Knight Grand Cross (G.C.V.O.)
star, reverse numbered, '580'. Extremely fine.

$750

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

lot 4190 part



4190*

The Royal Victorian Order, Knight Commander (K.C.V.O.)

gentleman's neck badge and breast star, the neck badge

numbered on reverse 'K222', the breast star numbered on

the reverse, '222', in case by Collingwood & Co, with official

printed information sheet. Toned extremely fine. (2)
$2,000

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4191%
The Royal Victorian Order, Commander (C.V.O.) neck
badge, reverse numbered C727, in case by Collingwood &
Co. Ribbon with some damage, otherwise toned extremely

fine.
$500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4192*
Royal Victorian Medal, (EVIIR) in silver. Toned, extremely

fine.
$250

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4193*

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 1,
Dames Grand Cross (G.B.E.) (type 1), with Dames shoulder
ribbon (57mm) on a bow. Toning, otherwise very fine.

$750

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4194
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Knight

Commander (K.B.E.) star (type 1). Toned good very fine.
$500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4195*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Dame
Commander (D.B.E.) star (type 1). Gilt in centre worn,
otherwise very fine.

$250

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4196*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 2,
Commander Civil (C.B.E. Civil), ladies shoulder badge, in
case by Garrard & Co Ltd. Extremely fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4197
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 2 breast
badge, Officer Military (O.B.E. Military), with pin-back

suspender, in Royal Mint case. Toned extremely fine.
$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4198
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 1
breast badge, Officer Civil (O.B.E. Civil), hallmarked for
London 1918 by maker 'SG' (R & S Garrard & Co [Sebastian
Garrard]), with pin-back suspender, in case by Garrard &
Co Ltd. Toned extremely fine.

$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4199

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 2
breast badge, Officer Civil (O.B.E. Civil), with pin-back
suspender, in Royal Mint case with instructions for wearing.

Toned extremely fine.
$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4200
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 1 breast
badge, Member Military (M.B.E. Military), hallmarked for
London 1918 by maker 'SG' (R & S Garrard & Co [Sebastian
Garrard]), with pin-back suspender, in Garrard & Co Ltd
case. Uneven toning, otherwise extremely fine.

$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4201
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(MBE Military) badge in frosted silver (type 1), hallmarked
for London 1919 by maker 'SG' (R & S Garrard & Co
[Sebastian Garrard]). Some dark toned areas and some
contact marks on reverse, otherwise very fine.

$100

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4202
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, type 1
breast badge, Member Civil (M.B.E. Civil), hallmarked for
London 1919 by maker 'SG' (R & S Garrard & Co [Sebastian
Garrard]), with pin-back suspender, in case by Garrard &
Co Ltd. Extremely fine.

$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4203
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, (type 2),
Member's (MBE) ladies shoulder badge, in Royal Mint case
of issue with instructions for wearing. The case with foxing,
the shoulder badge extremely fine.

$120

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4204
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(MBE) (Civil Type 2). Heavily toned obverse, otherwise
extremely fine.

$100
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4205*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(MBE), breast badge (GRI) (Military), modern copy. Nearly
uncirculated.

$100
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4206*

British Empire Medal (Civil), George VI with GRI cypher,
with pin-back ribbon bow. Miss. Hilda M. Hartley. Engraved.
Toned extremely fine.

$220
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

BEM: Supplement to LG 9/1/1946, p326 - Miss Hilda Margaret Hartley,
Assistant Supervisor, Class I (Telephones) Harrogate.

4207*
British Empire Medal (Civil), George VI with GRI cypher,
with pin-back ribbon bow. Violet Beatrice, Mrs, Webb.
Impressed. Toned nearly extremely fine.

$250

Together with matching miniature medal.

BEM: Supplement to LG 24/6/1946, p3147 - Violet Beatrice, Mrs., Webb,
Manageress, War Office Luncheon Club.

With copy of London Gazette pages.

4208*

Knight Bachelor's Badge, smaller type 1933-72, reverse
hallmarked for London 1954 by jeweller 'L.T'. Toned good
very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4209*
Order of St John, Officer Serving Brother/Sister breast badge

(type 2). Unnamed. Toned good very fine.
$100

Together with a miniature in gilt, silver and enamel.

4210

Order of St John, officer/serving brother/sister breast badge

(3rd type [wartime issue]). Display mounted, very fine.
$50

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4211

Distinguished Service Order, (GVR), with slide-on top bar,

in case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd. Extremely fine.
$900

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4212
Imperial Service Order, (GVR Gentleman's issue), unnamed,
with pin-back suspender marked, 'Elkington', in case of issue
by Elkington & Co Ld. Case with some damage, Order
extremely fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4213
Imperial Service Medal, (EVIIR). George P. Porter. Engraved.

Toned, good very fine.
$100

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4214

Singles, Imperial Service Medal (GVR coinage profile);
Imperial Service Medal (GVR crowned bust); Imperial
Service Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp); Imperial Service Medal
(EIIR Dei:Gratia) (2), both with pin-back suspenders. Walter
William Thompson. on first medal, Arthur Thomas Booth.
on second medal, Robert Walter Watmough. on third medal,
Thomas Baker Whitehead on fourth medal and Edward
Ernest Thomas Neal on last medal. First medal engraved, all
other medals impressed. Five single medals, the third medal
with some contact marks, otherwise very fine - extremely

fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4215
Imperial Service Medal, (GVR 1911-20). David E. Bartlett.
Engraved. A few tone spots, otherwise extremely fine.

$100

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4216
Imperial Service Medal, (GVIR crowned bust Indiae Imp).
Daisy Amelia Robinson. Impressed. Toned very fine.

$50

With copy of London Gazette 9 July 1937 recording Daisy Amelia Robinson
as a Woman Tracer with the Admiralty. Tracers were responsible for
transferring the original design drawing created by the draughtsmen in the
Drawing Office to the final production drawings that would then be printed
and sent to the manufacturers and sub-contracting companies.

4217
Royal Red Cross Second Class, (GRI), Associate (ARRC),
in silver, with ladies bow, in case of issue by Garrard & Co

Ltd. Toning, otherwise very fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4218*
Associate of the Royal Red Cross (ARRC), (GVR). Extremely

fine.
$170

4219

Distinguished Service Cross, (GRI type 1), with pin-back
suspender, in Royal Mint case. No hallmark on medal but
single hallmark on suspension ring, vendor's notes state

'Excellent Copy in Silver', extremely fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4220%
Military Cross, (GRI), with pin-back suspender. J.W.Sutton.
Somme 1916. Engraved. Good very fine.

$600

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4221

Military Cross, (GRI), in Royal Mint case of issue. Subedar
Santabir Rai, 1/10 Gurkha Rifles, 26-10-18. Engraved. Some
bubbling on reverse of upper arm, and erasing on lower arm,
probably to remove bubbling, otherwise very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4222

Distinguished Flying Cross, (GVIR), lower bar stamped,
'Copy'; 1914 Star, with Mons clasp - Sth Aug.-22nd
Nov.1914; Victory Medal 1914-19; Coronation Medal
1937, in silver, with ladies bow. First and last medals
unnamed, 15915 Sapr: J.Reid. R.E. on second medal, Lieut.
J.H.W.Heney. on third medal. The named medals impressed.
Four single medals, the first and second medals dark toned,
otherwise fine - good very fine.

$140

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4223%*
Order of British India, First Class, with shortened neck
ribbon. Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4224

Distinguished Conduct Medal, (GVIR Indiae Imp). REJECT
2658372 L/Sgt. L.Raynor Cold Gds. Impressed. Toned good
very fine.

$100
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

The medal above was marked rejected for some reason, however 2658372
Lance-Sergeant Leslie Raynor of the Coldstream Guards (Swinton, Yorks)
was awarded a DCM in the Supplement to the London Gazette, 23 September
1943, page 4218 (copy included).



4225%
George Medal, (GVIR Indiae Imp), with pin-back suspension.
994731 Gunner Harold Walker, R.A. Engraved. Good very

fine.

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

GM: Second Supplement to LG 12/9/1944 - No. 994731 Gunner Harold
Walker, Royal Regiment of Artillery (Heckmondwike, Yorks) - In recognition
of conspicuous gallantry in carrying out work in a very brave manner.

$4,000

With copy of Gazette page.

T

4226%

Military Medal, (GVR uncrowned head). 536311 Sapr
E.Ide. 86/F. Coy R.E. Impressed. Contact marks, otherwise
very fine.

$200
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

MM: Supplement to LG 18/10/1917, p10722 to 536311 Spr E.Ide, R.E.
(Brighton).
With copy of Gazette page.
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4227%
King's Medal for Service in the Cause of Freedom, with pin-
back suspender. Unnamed. Toned extremely fine.

$250

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Together with Royal Mint case of issue, this with foxing, also a riband

bar.

4228%
Kaisar-I-Hind Medal, in silver (Second class) (EVIIR).
Unnamed as issued. Spotty toning extremely fine.

$350

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



Rare Port Spergui Clasp - Only 4 Issued

4229%

Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, - clasp - Port
Spergui 17 March 1796. Duncan McArthur. Impressed.
Original ribbon, but this damaged, otherwise good very fine

and very rare with this clasp as only four issued.
$20,000

Duncan McArthur was Surgeon on the 38-gun frigate Diamond.

In March 1796, the brigs Liberty and Aristocrat had chased a French convoy
consisting of a corvette, two luggers, four brigs, and two sloops, which had
taken refuge in Spergui Bay on the coast of Brittany, a peninsular region
bordered by the English Channel to the north and the Bay of Biscay to the
south. Sir William Sidney Smith arrived in his 38-gun frigate Diamond, and
proceeded to blockade the port while taking soundings. On 18 March 1796
at noon he sailed in, with the two brigs also volunteering to go in too. The
French had two shore batteries, one of one 24-pounder on one side, and
another of two 24-pounders, augmented by a third gun on a higher point, on
the other. As the three British warships sailed into the port, they were able
quickly to silence the one-gun battery, but the other three guns remained a
problem. Smith sent in a landing party under his first lieutenant Horace Pine
and Lieutenant Edmund Carter of the Royal Marines. This party faced intense
small arms fire from the garrison of the battery, who had descended to the
beach. The landing party then scrambled ashore at another point and scaled
the precipice, getting to the guns before the men on the beach could regain
their position. The landing party spiked the guns and then withdrew, suffering
only one casualty, Lieutenant Carter, who was mortally wounded.

The British succeeded in setting fire to all but one lugger, which kept up its fire
throughout the action. French records report that during the engagement, the
commander of the corvette tourdie, Lieutenant de Vaisseau Dusaulchoy, was
killed. The crew of the corvette then set fire to the vessel to prevent the British
from capturing her and abandoned her. Throughout the action, Aristocrat
covered the British boats. British casualties totalled two men killed and seven
wounded, including Lieutenants Pine and Carter, the latter mortally. In 1847
the Admiralty awarded the Naval General Service Medal with clasp "Port
Spergui", to the four surviving claimants from the three ships that had taken
part in the attack. (ex Wikipedia Creative Commons)

Dr Duncan McArthur, born 1773 at Glasgow, Scotland; educated as a
surgeon in which capacity he entered the Royal Navy; created a Doctor of
Medicine by the University of Aberdeen 01Mar1810; admitted a Licentiate
of the Royal College of Physicians 25Jun1818; admitted a Fellow of the
Royal College of Physicians 10Jul1841; physician to the fleet and for many
years physician to the Royal Naval Hospital at Deal, Kent, England; was
physician to the Duke of Wellington.

With photocopy of relevant Medal Roll page and also a box with ribbon
remnants.
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4230%
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, - clasp - Syria.
William Phillips. Impressed. Some surface marks, otherwise

very fine.
$1,500

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Medal and clasp entitlement confirmed on medal roll.

4231*

Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - clasp - Barrosa.

J-Watson, R. Arty. Impressed. Ribbon aged, medal toned with

some very minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fine.
$900

The medal roll records John Watson, R.A. entitled to clasps for Barossa,
Vittoria, Pyrenees and Toulouse.



4232%

Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - clasp -

Salamanca. John Morgan, Corporal, 11th Light Dragoons.
Impressed. Surface marks, otherwise very fine.
$1,000

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Medal and clasp entitlement confirmed on medal roll.

4233

Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - clasp - Vittoria.
John Hunt. R.H.Arty. Impressed but poorly executed.
Surface marks and heavily cleaned leaving surface porous,
otherwise very fine.

$700
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Medal roll records that John Hunt was a R.A. Driver and entitled to clasps
for Corunna and Vittoria.
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4234*

Davison Nile Medal 1798, in bronze (47mm) (BHM 447;
Eimer 890), edge impressed, 'A Tribute of Regard. From
Alexr Davison Esqr. St. James's Square'. Uneven dark toning
and some surface marks, otherwise very fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4235%

Seringapatam Medal 1799, in pewter, no suspension added.

Unnamed. Spotty toning, otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4236*

Earl St Vincent's Testimony of Approbation Medal, 1800, in
silver (47mm), (BHM 489; Eimer 919) by C.H.Kuchler after
John Flaxman, obverse, uniformed bust of Admiral Jervis
left, reverse, seaman shaking hands with a naval officer and
the words, 'Loyal/And/True'. With very small pierced hole at
top edge for suspension, some spotting on reverse, otherwise

very fine and scarce.

$500
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Awarded by Admiral Jervis to the officers, men and marines who had
remained loyal to him during the 'Naval Mutiny' at the Nore.

lot 4237
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4237*
Boulton's Trafalgar Medal 1805, in white metal (48mm)
(BHM 584; Eimer 960), obverse, Lord Nelson bust left,
reverse, view of Battle of Trafalger with legend, 'England
Expects Every Man Will Do His Duty', and at the base,
"Trafalgar/Oct. 21. 1806.', edge impressed, 'To The Heroes
Of Trafalgar From M : Boulton.". I case, some bubbling to
surface, otherwise very fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Matthew Boulton's privately issued medal, presented to officers in silver and
to other ranks in pewter.

4238*
Waterloo Medal 1815. Wm Grant, 62nd Foot. Engraved.
Fine.

$2,000

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4239

South Africa Medal 1834-53. W. Bannerman. Rl SAPrs
& MINrs. Impressed. Suspension broken and needs to be
repaired, obverse with evidence of a pin-back fitting, some

reverse pit marks, otherwise very fine.
$100
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4240%
Jellalabad Medal 1841-42, VII April reverse. Unnamed.

Very fine.
$1,000
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4241
China War Medal 1841-42. Naming erased. Contact marks

and heavily polished obverse, otherwise fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4242+
Cabul Medal 1842. Unnamed. Fine.

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4243%
Sutlej Medal 1845-46, Ferozeshuhur. Bombardier E:Clarke

3rd Brig: H: Ay. Impressed. Hairlines and patchy toning,

otherwise very fine.
$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4244
Punjab Medal 1848-49. Fredk Turtle, 98th Foot. Impressed

but renamed. Brooch fitting removed from obverse, contact
marks, otherwise good fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4245
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Perak. G.

Allcock. Pte R.M. H.M.S. Charybdis. Engraved. Brooch pin
partly removed from obverse, otherwise good very fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

$400
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4246
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Pegu. Lawe
Murphy. "Contest". Impressed. Some surface marks and

minor edge nicks, otherwise nearly very fine.
$250

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4247%

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - three clasps - Burma
1885-7, Burma 1887-89, Burma 1889-92 (fitted in that order
from top to bottom). Jemr Kharug Singh Khutri Bhamo
Mily Police Bn. Engraved in script. Hairlines, otherwise

good very fine.
$300
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4248*

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma
1887-89. No. 303 Sepoy Muhammad Kassim. 3d Infy.
Hydd. Contgt. Engraved in running script. Contact marks,

otherwise very fine.
$200

4249
Baltic Medal 1854-55. Unnamed. Dark toned good very

fine.
$180

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4250
Baltic Medal 1854-55. Unnamed. No ribbon, suspension
removed and a small pierced hole on top and bottom rim for

fitting to a swivelling display stand, dark toned very fine.
$50

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4251

Crimea Medal 1854-56, - clasp - Sebastopol. T Lee? ??2. Br
22?22 Rl Arty. Naming mostly erased. Heavy edge bump and
contact marks, otherwise very good.

$60

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4252

Turkish Crimea Medal 1855-56, La Crimea (Sardinia
issue). W.Rotheroe, 2nd Division, L.T. Turkish Contingent.
Engraved in running script. A few small edge nicks, otherwise

fine.
$100

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

DV RELIEFOF LUCKNOW
“E B B

4253*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-58, - clasp - Relief of Lucknow.
Corpl. John McGrath, 64th Regt. Impressed. Some contact
marks, otherwise very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

3413 Corporal John McGrath, 64th Foot (North Staffordshire) clasp

entitlement confirmed.

4254

Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-58, - clasp - Central India. Tr

Oosman Khan. 2d Regt Lt Cavy. Impressed. Edge bumps,

nicks, scratches and contact marks, otherwise very good.
$200

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4255
Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-58. Sergt Mjr Chas T. Moore D.
Batt 4th Bde R.H.A. Impressed. Some light contact marks,

otherwise good very fine.
$250

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4256*
Second China War Medal 1857-60, - clasp - Canton 1857.
Unnamed. Good very fine.

$180

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4257
Second China War Medal 1857-60, - clasp - Pekin 1860.
Unnamed. Ribbon faded, good very fine.

$180

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4258
Original clasps, Pekin 1860, Taku Forts 1860 with suspender
for Second China Medal. Good very fine.

$150

Ex W (Bill) Woolmore Collection.



4259+
New Zealand Medal 1869, undated reverse. Sergt John
Creag, Staff. Impressed. Some dark tone spots, otherwise

very fine.
$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4260*
Ashantee Medal 1873-74. J.Mahoney, A.B. H.M.S. Driud,

73-74. Engraved. Toned, very fine.
$350

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4261
Ashantee Medal 1873-74. 2147. Pte G. (surname crudely

erased) 2. Bn 23. R.W. Fus 1873-4. Engraved. Small obverse

edge bump, otherwise very fine.
$100

4262%*
South Africa Medal 1877-79, - clasp - 1879. C.].Fauvel.
V.0.U.Guide. Interpreter. Etc Zulu Levies. Engraved.

Hairlines and a small contact mark, otherwise very fine.
$800

C.J.Fauvel was an assayer and mining engineer from Johannesburg.

4263%
Kabul to Kandahar Star 1878-80. Unnamed. Ribbon dirty,

otherwise good very fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4264*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (1882 reverse), - clasp - Tel-El-Kebir.
Pte ].Daly. 2nd DGns. Engraved. Surface pitting and edge
bumps, otherwise fine.

$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4265*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, (1882 reverse). No. 1376 Bugler
D.H.Allan, 2nd Sea Highrs (two more graffiti letters
scratched out). Engraved. Ribbon stained, contact marks,
otherwise good fine.

$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4266
Khedive's Star 1882. Unnamed. Some oxidation on reverse,
otherwise very fine.

$70

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4267%
Jummoo and Kashmir Medal 1895, in bronze, - clasp -
Chitral 1895. Unnamed. Very fine.

$400

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4268*
India Medal 1895-1902, - clasp - Punjab Frontier 1897-98.
2125 Pte H Jones 3d Bn Rif : Bde. Engraved in running script.
Toned good very fine.

$200

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



4269*
Ashanti Star 1896. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$200

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4270%

Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908, - three clasps - Firket,
Hafir, Sudan 1897. Unnamed. Toned very fine.
$200

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4271*
East and Central Africa Medal 1897-99, in silver. Unnamed.
Omne small scratch on obverse, otherwise toned good very

fine.

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4272

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, (type 2 reverse with
clear ghost dates), - clasp - Cape Colony. 5667 Pte J.W.Myers,
W. Yorkshire Regt. Impressed. Toned good very fine.

$250

$80
Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4273%
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 3 reverse), - six clasps
- Cape Colony, Paarderberg, Driefontein, Johannesburg,
Diamond Hill, Belfast. 5744 Sjt: W.A.Simpson. RIl. Hdrs.
Impressed. Hairlines, otherwise good very fine.

$300



4274*

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, (type 3 reverse),
- six clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Johannesburg,
Paardeberg, Transvaal,Wepener. 4502 Tpr: S.Fowler.
Kitchener's Horse. Impressed. Toned, a few small dark spots,

otherwise very fine.
$200

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Trooper Sydney John Fowler, Kitchener's Horse; Enl.16Apr1900;
Disch.12Dec1900 Medically Unfit.

4275
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse), - clasp -
Natal. 1169 Pte P.Scally. R. Welsh Fus: Impressed. No ribbon,

hairlines and polished, otherwise good very fine.
$200

4276

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, (type 3 reverse),
- four clasps - Orange Free State, Transvaal, South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 6269 Pte J.Pearce. Essex Regt.

Contact marks, otherwise very fine.
$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4277
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse with traces
of ghost dates). 3821. Pte. J. Hart. 8/Hussars. Engraved.

Hairlines, otherwise good very fine.
$80

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4278*

Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902, (type 1 reverse), in
bronze. Unnamed. Ribbon with some marks, heavily toned,
small dig mark on reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$150

4279
Assorted issues, suspender bars, clasps for QSA's, brass
letters, all modern jewellers copies; China 1900, Military
Order of the Dragon, miniature. Very fine. (50)

$200

Ex W (Bill) Woolmore Collection.

4280

King's South Africa Medal 1901-02, - two clasps - South
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 66764 Gnr: J. McGarry.
RFA. Impressed. Contact marks, otherwise toned very

fine.
$80

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

Gunner John McGarry, 42nd Battery, Royal Field Artillery. Entitled to
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899-1902 with Elandslaagte, Defence of
Ladysmith, Laing's Nek and Belfast clasps.

4281
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 629 Pte A. Sueltz. P.A.V.G.

Impressed. Hairlines and stains, otherwise fine.
$100

P.A.V.G. (Prince Alfred's Volunteer Guard).



4282%
Queen's Mediterranean Medal 1899-1902. 4445 Pte
A Billington. W. York: Regt. Impressed. Some light hairlines,
otherwise extremely fine.

$300

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4283*
Kimberley Star 1899-1900, reverse with silver hallmark 'a’
for Birmingham 1900 by maker A.H.D. (Alfred Horatio

Darby). Unnamed as issued. Very fine.
$350

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4284

Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EVIIR) in silver,
- clasp - Jubaland. Naming mostly erased. Many contact
marks, otherwise fine.

$100

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.
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4285*
Africa General Service Medal 1902-1956, (EIIR Dei Gratia),
- clasp - Kenya. 14445070 Fus. J.Gallagher. M.M. R. Innisks.

Impressed. Hairlines, otherwise very fine.
$300

Fusilier J. Gallagher MM, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers was awarded the
Military Medal serving as 14445070 Lance Corporal James Gallagher with
The Devonshire Regiment in WWII (Supplement to LG 12/7/1945, p3594).
A copy of the Supplement to London Gazette is included with the lot.

4286* Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EIIR)
in silver - clasp - Kenya. 23065678 Pte. J.S.McCloy.
R.A.O.C. Fine.

$150

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

4287

Africa General Service Medal 1902-1956, (EIIR Dei Gratia),
- clasp - Kenya. EA 18127994 Pte. James Munube Mwikya.
K.A.R. Impressed. No ribbon, contact marks and edge nick,

otherwise fine.
$120

4288
Delhi Durbar Medal 1903, in gilt, probably a cast copy, with
fixed suspension ring. Unnamed. With small test mark on

edge, otherwise highly polished extremely fine.
$50

Together with a matching miniature medal in silver.

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.



